
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 126

ANSWERED ON 21.07.2025


DMF FUNDS COLLECTION IN ANDHRA PRADESH


126. SHRI SANA SATHISH BABU:


Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state:

(a) the total funds collected under the District Mineral Foundation (DMF) in the State of Andhra Pradesh over the last five years, district wise, especially in Kakinada;

(b) the list of minerals extracted in Kakinada and the revenue generated from such extraction during the same period; and

(c) the details of projects completed, ongoing, and pending under high-priority and other priority areas utilizing DMF funds in the State of Andhra Pradesh, particularly in Kakinada over the last five years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COAL AND MINES

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)


(a) As per the information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, total funds collected under the DMF, district wise (including Kakinada) is enclosed as annexure-1.

(b) As per the information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh, details of minerals extracted in Kakinada and the revenue generated from such extraction is enclosed at annexure-2.

(c) As per the information received from the State Government of Andhra Pradesh details of project completed, ongoing and pending under high priority and other priority areas utilizing DMF funds in Kakinada is enclosed at annexure-3.


*****


Annexure-1

Funds Collected under DMFs in last Five years

                          (Rs. in Crore)

S.

No

District FY 2020-

21

FY 2021-

22

FY 2022-

23

FY 2023-

24

FY 2024-

25

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju 0 0 0.80 0.44 0.20

2 Anakapalli 0 7.18 7.43 7.57 3.92

3 Ananthapur 18.66 19.71 14.53 6.52 4.23

4 Annamayya 0 0 24.39 37.11 11.43

5 Bapatla 0 0 0 39 1.29

6 Chittoor 13.17 9.19 8.92 9.47 2.32

7
DR.B.R Ambedkar

Konaseema

0 0 0.18 0 -

8 East Godavari 0 0 0 0.84 0.44

9 Eluru 7.34 5.04 4.32 4.13 0.27

10 Guntur 20.31 19.87 22.83 2.94 0.31

11 Kakinada - - 2.43 4.61 2.88

12 Krishna 0 180.17 0.13 32.36 0.04

13 Kurnool 40.1 48.29 10.52 6.56 0.43

14 Nandyal 0 0 38.09 53.06 18.46

15 Nellore 7.87 12.64 6.24 9.2 6.67

16 NTR 0 0 26.36 73.23 10.81

17 Palnadu 0 0 0 22.45 4.33

18 Parvathipuram Manyam 0 0 0 1.66 1.91

19 Prakasam 43.01 40.15 23.34 15.26 1.50

20 Sri Sathya Sai 0 0 1.92 0 0.66

21 Srikakulam 9.94 7.86 7.16 10.71 2.41

22 Tirupati 0 0 0 5.51 1.88

23 Vishakapatnam 15.26 13.58 1.95 1.79 0.27

24 Vizainagaram 7.96 6.67 2.91 9.64 3.62

25 West Godavari 0 0 0 0.06 -

26 YSR District, Kadapa 50.14 68.61 37.66 35.21 15.17


Annexure-2

Details of the Mineral and revenue generation in Kakinada District

(Rs. in Crore)

Mineral Name FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25

Road Metal, Boulders 6.94 9.66 17.91 2.77 6.34

Gravel 1.45 0.55 0.91 0.05 0.89

Laterite 0.11 0.02 0.99 18.50 36.86

Building Stone 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.01 -

Colour Granite 0.52 0.56 0.05 0.07 0.06

Fire Clay 0.05 0.24 0.25 0.06 0.20

China Clay 0.24 0.51 0.25 0.06 0.04

Clay Others 0.15 0.39 0.43 0.03 0.005

Ordinary Earth 0.83 0.09 1.59 - 0.28


Annexure-3

Details of the Projects in Kakinada district

(Rs. in Crore)

Sector No of Projects

Sanctioned

Project

Completed

  Cancelled

Projects

Project

Ongoing

Amount

Allocated

Amount

Spent

High

Priority

125 59   9 57 16.13 11.03

Other

Priority

169 10   121 38 29.55 10.49

